504060027 10/20/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4106693

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NEIL R. EULIANO	08/12/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SELDON J. CHILDERS
Street Address:	2135 NW 40TH TERRACE
Internal Address:	SUITE B
City:	GAINESVILLE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32605

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60700963
Application Number:	60734483
Application Number:	60746935
Patent Number:	7796043
Patent Number:	9047746
Application Number:	14726899
PCT Number:	US2006028130

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)478-0400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (202) 827-2950

Email: eginn@bassberry.com

Correspondent Name: BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 14532

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	122829-300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANELLE D. WAACK
SIGNATURE:	/Janelle D. Waack/

PATENT 504060027 REEL: 040079 FRAME: 0917

Total Attachments: 3
source=Assignment-of-Patent-Rights_Euliano-to-Childers#page1.tif
source=Assignment-of-Patent-Rights_Euliano-to-Childers#page2.tif
source=Assignment-of-Patent-Rights_Euliano-to-Childers#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040079 FRAME: 0918

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, Neil R. Euliano, an individual having an address at 3914 SW 95th Drive, Gainsville, Florida 32608 ("Assignor") does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Seldon J. Childers, an individual having an office address at 2135 NW 40th Terrace, Suite B, Gainesville, Florida 32605 ("Assignee") and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest that today exists and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the following provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents (the "Patents"):
 - U.S. Provisional Patent Application 60/700,963, filed July 20, 2005, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"
 - U.S. Provisional Patent Application 60/734,483, filed November 8, 2005, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"
 - U.S. Provisional Patent Application 60/746,935, filed May 10, 2006, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"
 - U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/458,815, filed July 20, 2006, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"
 - U.S. Patent No. 7,796,043, issued September 14, 2010, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"

International Patent Application PCT/US2006/028130, filed July 20, 2006, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"

Canadian Patent Application 2,616,010, filed July 20, 2006, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"

Canadian Patent 2,616,010, issued November 5, 2013, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"

Japanese Patent Application 2008-522952, filed July 20, 2006, for "Medication Compliance System and Associated Methods"

Japanese Patent 5341513, filed July 20, 2006, for "Medication Compliance Monitoring System and Associated Methods"

European Patent Application 06787933.8, filed July 20, 2006, for "Medication Compliance Monitoring System and Associated Methods"

- U.S. Patent Application 12/881,572, filed September 14, 2010, for "Electronic Medication Compliance Monitoring System and Associated Methods"
- U.S. Patent Application 14/726,899, filed June 1, 2015, for "Electronic Medication Compliance Monitoring System and Associated Methods"
- U.S. Patent No. 9,047,746, issued June 2, 2015, for "Electronic Medication Compliance Monitoring System and Associated Methods"
- (b) all United States and foreign patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, and (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority.

The Patent Rights conveyed by this assignment include all possible rights including but not limited to the right to claim priority under the laws of the United States, the Paris Convention, and any foreign countries, to the inventions described in the aforesaid patents and applications, and all further provisional patent applications, utility patent applications, continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, these rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not be made, and the right to sue for, and recover for past infringements of, or liabilities for, any of the rights relating to any of the patent applications or patents resulting therefrom.

Assignor hereby convenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of the Patent Rights in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, any provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute application thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue, re-examination, or extension thereof, and for litigation, opposition or post-grant proceedings regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title and to the said invention, the United States application for patent, or Letters Patent therefor, and to cooperate and testify in support thereof, for the benefit of Assignee or subsequent assignees of the Patent Rights;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at on August 2016.
ASSIGNOR Name: Neil R.Euliano
4/12/16 Dated
STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Alachia
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly qualified and authorized to administer oaths in the State of Florics, personally appeared Neil R. Euliano who having been first duly sworn, deposes and says that the statements set forth in the foregoing verification are true. He is personally known to me.
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me this 12 day of August, 2016.
NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC By: August, 2010. By: August, 2010. Name: Dayar Arcai My commission expires: Fib 17, 2018.

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 10/20/2016